for her and her child financially and otherwise. Somewhere along the line, Ahmed 
reneged on the agreement claiming that he did not have the kind of money that 
Fatima’s father was asking for. In a bid to make him pay up, Fatima’s father took the 
case to court demanding the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand naira 
(=N=150,000) as damages for having a series of sexual encounters with his daughter 
resulting in the birth of a child out of wedlock. The judge told him it was a clear-cut 
case of adultery and referred him to the police for further investigation. 

When the case came up for hearing in May 2002  at the Upper Area Court, New 
Gawu, Alhaji Abdulrahaman Alhassan convicted Fatima and Ahmed on the grounds 
of admission of guilt and they were sentenced to five (5) years imprisonment with an 
option to pay a fine of fifteen thousand naira (=N=15,000). They could not pay the 
fine and were consequently remanded in prison custody. As with all the cases so far, 
both Fatima and Ahmed had no legal representation at this level of first conviction. 

Dissatisfied with the judgment because he did not get any money still, Fatima’s father